AGENDA FOR EU’;W

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Julie Gallagher

Direct Line: 01612536640

E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee
Councillors: C Cummins, J Grimshaw, S Haroon,
K Hussain, O Kersh, C Morris, S Nuttall, L Smith, S Smith
(Chair), C Tegolo, R Walker and S Walmsley

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to
formally declare that interest.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting
on any matters for which this Committee is responsible.

MINUTES (Pages 1 -6)
The minutes of the meeting held on 25% April 2019 are attached.
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM (Pages 7 - 44)
e Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council will provide an update on
the One Commissioning Organisation
e Kath Wynne Jones, Chris O’'Gorman and Julie Gonda will provide an
update on the Locality Care Organisation

Presentations are attached.

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE (Pages 45
- 82)

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant to report at the meeting.
Presentation is attached.

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 83 - 88)

A report from Julie Gallagher Principal Democratic Services Officer is
attached.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 25% April 2019

Present: Councillor S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors, S Haroon, L Smith, T Holt, J Grimshaw, Susan
Southworth and R Walker

Also in

attendance: Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member, Health and
Wellbeing.
Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director, Communities and
Wellbeing

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant

Cath Tickle, Commissioning Programme Manager

Howard Hughes, Clinical Director Bury CCG

Jo Stephens, Representing Pennine Care Foundation Trust
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager

Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Councillor N Jones
Absence:

HSC.465 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Joan Grimshaw declared a personal interest in all matters under
consideration due to her membership of the Patient Cabinet.

HSC.466 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions received under this item.
HSC.467 MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5% March 2019 be approved as a
correct record.

HSC.468 DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEURO REHABILITATION SERVICE IN BURY
Cath Tickle, Commissioning Programme Manager, Howard Hughes, Medical
Director, Bury CCG and Jo Stephens, Representing Pennine Care

Foundation Trust attended the meeting to provide members with an
overview of the development of the community rehabilitation services

343



Document Pack Page 2

serving Stroke and Neuro patient groups. The presentation contained
information with regards to the following areas:

¢ GM Community Neuro Rehab Provision Review

¢ GM Acute Service Reconfiguration

e Current GM Model of Neuro Rehab

e Proposed model of care — NHS CCG Commissioning intention

e Rationale for a Local Service, benefits and next steps.

The Commissioning Manager reported that at the October (2018) meeting
of the Clinical Cabinet a business case was approved for the development of
a Community Neuro Rehabilitation Service. Building on the existing well
performing Bury Stroke Service, commissioned from Pennine Care
Foundation Trust (PCFT). It was reported that an integrated Stroke and
Neuro Rehabilitation Service will support, an initial target cohort of the
most complex neuro patients from Floyd Unit Rochdale and those in an
acute settings that require rehabilitation; this will be approximately 100
patients.

The Commissioning Manager reported that the capacity of the new local
service will be enhanced over a period of time, based on levels of actual
local need, as opposed to estimated levels of need.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were
raised.

Responding to a Member’s question in respect of how service delivery will
be measured, the Commissioning Manager reported that quarterly
performance monitoring reports will be provided to the GM operational
delivery network as well as local internal monthly CCG reports. Examples
of key performance indicators will include response time, and physiotherapy
waiting times. It is envisaged that integrated services will enhanced
outcomes for Bury Neurology patients, improve patient experience and
drive up quality.

The Commissioning Manager reported that the data collected from the
initial phase of delivery will be collated and will influence how subsequent
services are developed. Data collated will include patient flow information,
length of stays and waiting times.

Responding to concerns raised by members in respect of this cohort of
highly complex patients receiving the right and appropriate support in the
community; the Pennine Care representative acknowledged that previously
there had been some issues with care in the community. These proposals
will ensure that there is a co-ordinated timely and meaningful input from a
specialist co-located MDT team that will now include a clinical psychologist.

The facilitated discharge from an inpatient unit would mean the patient
could have a shorter and less intense care package with less likelihood of
becoming institutionalised.

Responding to a Member’s question, the Clinical Director, CCG reported
that the third sector will be an important partner in the Locality Care

344



Document Pack Page 3

HSC.469

Organisation, service delivery will be devolved in its entirety to this
organisation, this will result in an increased role from some of the third
sector organisations that currently support and provide smaller scale
projects.

The CCG Clinical Director reported that an additional 400,000 pounds has
been made available to support the establishment of this service.

It was agreed:

Representatives from the CCG and Pennine Care be thanked for their
attendance and a further update in respect of performance against key
performance indicators, the impact of the new service and the role out of
the service to a wider cohort be considered.

SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant attended the meeting to provide
members of the committee with an update with regards to the Greater
Manchester drug and alcohol strategy as well as the approach taken in the
Borough to address the issues raised.

This will be the first ever Greater Manchester Drug and Alcohol Strategy
setting out a collective ambition to significantly reduce the risks and harms
caused by drugs and alcohol and help make Greater Manchester one of the
best places in the world to grow up, get on and grow old.

The Public Health Consultant reported that it is estimated that expenditure
on alcohol related crime, health, worklessness and social care costs amount
to £1.3bn per annum - approaching £500 per resident.

Alcohol places a significant burden on public services, causes health problems
such as cancer, liver cirrhosis and heart disease, affects the well-being of
families, and is a major contributor to domestic abuse, violent crime and
public disorder.

The Public Health Consultant reported that there has been a long term
downward trend in drug and alcohol use amongst adults and young people.
Locally treatment services are more recovery focused than they used to be
and more people are successfully completing treatment, but the Public Health
Consultant reported that there is much more to be done.

Questions were invited from those present and the following issues were
raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, the Public Health Consultant reported
that the decision to progress to an all age delivery model for substance
misuse service was following discussions with a range of stakeholders. It is
envisaged that this will help service delivery, particularly supporting the
service users transitioning from young people to adult services. In addition
it will generate efficiency savings from the adoption of a single line
management structure.

345



Document Pack Page 4

In response to a Member’s question, the new model of service delivery is
based on a neighbourhood approach, this approach will allow the service to
be tailored to a range of a challenges that exist in the different townships in
the Borough.

The Public Health Consultant reported that model will be based on building
on existing capacity in the communities, looking at assets that already exist
and building a model that is recovery focused.

This is not a stand-alone strategy and will form part of ongoing work with
complex needs, child sexual exploitation and domestic violence.

Responding to a question with regards to the recently undertaken Borough
wide Children and Young People Survey, the Public Health Consultant
reported that the survey produced some interesting data with regards to
young people’s drug use and in particular young people purchasing legal
prescription drugs from internet sites. This data from this survey is
currently being analysed and will be used to inform future service planning.

It was agreed:

The Public Health Consultant be thanked for his attendance and the
Substance misuse tender document be shared with members of the
Committee.

HSC.470 ADULT CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT

Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, Interim
Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing and Marcus Connor,
Corporate Policy Manager attended the meeting to present the Adult Care
Annual Complaints Report.

The report provided an overview with details of information relating to Adult
Social Care Services. The report relates to the periods 2016/17 and
2017/18, and provides comparisons between the two years noted and
previous years, as well as detailing the nature, scope and scale of some of
the complaints received.

The total number of complaints received over the last two years has

remained relatively static at 68 in 2016/17 and 67 in 2017/18. Although
service pressures have increased for the department, the figures indicate
that customers are generally happy with the services they have received.

The majority of complaints received are made by a family member, advocate
or solicitor of service user, rather than the service user themselves. In
2016/17, this represented 50 (74%) of the 68 complaints received, and, in
2017/18, this represented 45 (67%) of the 67 complaints received.

Of the complaints received in 2016/17 and 2017/18, 26 (38%) and 36
(54%) respectively were not upheld, this compares to 32% in 2015/16. The

346



Document Pack Page 5

increasing proportion of complaints not upheld demonstrates the quality and
accuracy with which services are initially delivered.

The number of complaints referred to the Local Government Ombudsman
(LGO) has similarly remained stable, at 5 (7%) and 4 (6%) cases being
considered.

In 2016/17 and 2017/18, 291 and 265 compliments were received
respectively.

Members requested that complaints relating to Persona be considered by the
Committee at the same time as the Adult Care Complaints report.

Councillors reported that they are receiving an increase in complaints in
relation to charges for day care services. The Interim Executive Director
reported that following the 2014 Care Act, the Council agreed to introduce
charging for day care services, this is undertaken following a financial
assessment. Bury was one of the last local authorities to introduce charging
for fay care services.

It was agreed:

A briefing note will be circulated to Elected Members providing details of the
charges introduced following implementation of the Care Act.

Councillor S Smith
In the Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.35pm)

347



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Social Care Reform

). abed yoed uswnaoq

The Bury Health and Social Care
“"One Commissioning Organisation”

U
g@bu epuaby

-
ical Commissioning Group

CCCCCCC



Health and Social Care Reforms

Local Care Organisation (LCO)

g abed Yoed uswnaoq

One Commissioning Organisation (OCO)

Working with Bury people and communities

-
Bty Buih
ical Commissioning Group

CCCCCCC



Why are we doing this?

Bury population will continue to grow. Proportion of that larger populatio
who are 65+ will also grow

6 abed Yed uswnaoq

Financial gap of £25m across CCG and Council this year

Despite amount of money being spent outcomes for Bury people not
acceptable

Health life expectancy
— Bury men 58.5 vs 63 nationally
- Bury women 62.2 v 63.3

— Most deprived parts of Bury 53.1 men and 54.2 women

-
Bty Buih
ical Commissioning Group

C OUNCIL




The Opportunities

To close financial gap and improve outcomes we need to
balance:-

— From late intervention in hospitals and residential care
—To early intervention in communities

T abed xo% 1uawnaoq

o

GM Devolution — a once in a generation opportunity to do tl

£19m investment in transformation and freedoms to innova

-
Bty Buih
ical Commissioning Group

CCCCCCC



The Objectives

To empower Bury people:-
— To remain well for longer
- To make informed choices

1T abed 3oed uawnaoq

To create a different model of services for Bury people
- A team instead of separate services

— A relationship based on understanding of whole people, families,
carers

Overall control of the ‘system’ as a whole

-
Bty Buih
ical Commissioning Group

C OUNCIL




Bury Health and Social Care
“"One Commissioning Organisation”

ed uawnoog

A single commissioner for health and social care in Bury,
commissioning for outcomes, and commissioning against a wi
ranging and dynamic local evidence base”

o

2T obe

Y ....bringing together the Health and Social Care Commissionin
functions of Bury Council and Bury CCG into One Commissioninc
Organisation, with a pooled or aligned budget, a single

commissioning strategy, a shared approach to maximising socia

value, and strategically commissioning for outcomes”
Bury Locality Plan for Health and Social Care Transformation April 2017

-
S
ical Commissioning Group

C OUNCIL



Bury "One Commissioning Organisation”
Ultimate Ambition and Vision

Ultimately and over time the Bury "One Commissioning
Organisation” will encompass all strategic commissioning

from the Council and CCG and other public services where>
possible

abed Yoed juswnaog

-
Bty Buih
ical Commissioning Group

CCCCCCC



Bury One Commissioning Organisation
Deadlines

' By 1 October 2019 - Strategic Commissioni
Board (health and social care)in place

‘.

T 96T oed uswnoog

By 1 April 2020 - OCO staffing function
(health and social care) fully operational

Bl
ical Commissioning Group

CCCCCCC



What this means

A single joint leadership and staffing, with a single approach and
single budget, working as one, for common purpose

Initially (from 1 April 2020) the Bury OCO will include commissione
for:

o CCG
o Adult Social Care
o Public Health

o Children and Young People
o SEND, Disability, Personal Budgets

GT @Ed Moed 1uawnooq

-
Bty Buih
ical Commissioning Group

C OUNCIL




What this means

Governance

yoed uawnaoq

A “Strategic Commissioning Board” providing leadership and
governance of Health and Social Care Commissioning and promoting
alignme
[...]
turing simply and clearly our vision for
the future, one that everyone can relate to and be inspired by, and will
be asking for your input.....

5 | burylco.org.uk | MFr@burylco

Tz abed 3oed uawnooq



BURY

LOCAL CARE

Improving lives in Bury

* Weare NOT... an employer

We ARE...

* Anover-arching organisation that sets vision, values, goals, ambitions across
all delivery partners

*  We work closely with the One Commissioning Organisation — single
commissioning across the Council and CCG

* We are a common thread and a driver of transformational change
* We are a key part of joining up health and care in bury
* We have an agreed way of working —the 5 Ps

Our aim is to roll out and scale up all the good work and changes that are
already happening, and introduce some new things too — and we need
your help to do that.

6 | burylco.org.uk | MFr@burylco

zz abed xoed wawnooq



Kath Wynne-Jones

| LCO Chief Officer |




BURY

CRCANISATON
ORGANISATION Our priorities

Improving lives in Bury

* Delivering transformational change for six priority areas:
* Integrated neighbourhood teams
* The intermediate tier

* End of life care
* Community stroke/neurorehabilitation
* The rapid response service
e Urgent care and care home support
* Overseeing the transfer of community services from PCFT to NCA

* Supporting the developing children’s health and social care transformation
programmes

» Developing the transformation programmes for other services not yet
transformed across partners

* Building relationships and collaboration across partners
* Develop an infrastructure for April 2020 onwards

8 | burylco.org.uk | MFr@burylco

7z abed Yoed uswnaoq



9

BURY

LOCAL CARE
ORGANISATION

Improving lives in Bury

burylco.org.uk | MFr@burylco

Purpose

ORGANISATION

Improving lives in Bury

Our Principles

Gz abed oed uawnoog



BURY

LOCAL CARE
ORGANISATION

Improving lives in Bury

DIRECTLY MANAGED

10 | burylco.org.uk | MFr@burylco

Our Services

DIRECTLY INFLUENCED

gz abed Y
[...]
d

2001 -03
2002 -04
2003 - 03
2004 - 06
2005 - O7
2006 - 08
2007 - 09
2008 - 10
2009 - 11
2010 -12
2011 -13
2012 -14
2013 -15
2014 -16
2015 - 17

oNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNO NS

Count

24
31
30
33
30
28
24
22
29
37
39
36
30
32
28

Source: Office for National Statistics [ONS)

Bury

Value Lower Cl Upper Cl
3.8 2.4 2.6
4.7 3.2 6.7
4.4 3.0 6.3
4.8 3.3 6./
4.3 29 6.1
3.9 2.6 2.6
3.3 2.1 4.9
3.0 1.9 4.5
3.9 26 2.9
4.8 3.4 6.7
2.2 3.7 7.1
4.9 3.9 6.0
4.2 2.8 6.0
4.5 3.1 6.4
4.0 2.7 2.6

Crude rate - per 1ﬂﬂﬂo

Morth West
reqgion

England

yoed uawnaoq

U
e =
abed

en o
[ R
6S

ad bl il Bl il B
TR N e R == =

i bedbed bl b
o T T R



Impact of health inequalities across the life course

| 82 Public Health England

Health Matters

Health inequalities across the life course

Comparison between the most and least deprived deciles in England

I the most deprived decile (times higher) [} the least deprived decile

I I23x | I

Q\

Low birth weight Age under 1

of term babies Infant mortality
Proportion (%) Crude rate per
1000 live births

\’JP\
I

‘1‘\ 4 A

Age under 5 Age 10 to 11 Age 10 to 17 Age under 18
Emergency hospital Overweight First time entrants to Conceptions
.admlgsmng f_or. (including obese) youth justice system Griide Fale poe
unintentional injuries y
Proportion (%) Crude rate per 1000 females
Age-standardised rate 100,000 population aged 15to 17

per 100,000 population

09 abed Moed uswnaoq



Impact of health inequalities across the life course

| f@ Public Health England Health Matters

Health inequalities across the life course

Comparison between the most and least deprived deciles in England

Il the most deprived decile (times higher) [} the least deprived decile

I 1.5x 4x

1.9x

O ‘Iﬁl’ &P

Age 65+ Age under 75 All ages All ages
Mortality from Mortality from all Mortality from causes Suicide*
respiratory disease” cardiovascular disease” considered preventable™

*Age-standardised rate per 100,000 population

T9 abed oed 1usawnooQ



2 118 (4.9%)
216 (9%) -
[...]

)

% reporting a long term MSK problem

PHOF 4.16 - Estimated dementia diagnosis rate (aged 65+)

ﬁn Reduction in Loneliness and Isolation B

)

)

)

PHOF 1.18i - Social isolation: percentage of adult social care users who have
much social contact as they would like

host Current
Recent Actual
Period Walue

FY 2017/18 -

host Current
Recent Actual
Peripd Walue

FY 2016/17 -

@ PHOF 1.18ii - Social Isolation: Percentage of adult carers who have as much py 2916717 26.2%
. o

social contact as they would like

Older people living alone: % of households occupied by a single person
. aged 65 or over

Gn Prevention and Reduction of Falls g

)

)

-+

. PHOF 2.241 - Emergency hospital admissions due to falls in people aged 65
and over (per 100,000 population)

PHOF 4.141 - Hip fractures in people aged 65 and over

Osteoporosis: QOF prevalence (50+)

hdost Current
Hecent Actual
Period WValue

FY 2016/17 -
FY 2017/18 -

Current
Target
Walue

17.0%

68

Current
Target
Walue

45.4%

35.5%

12.4%

Current
Target
Value

2,178

575

0.6%

Mext Period
Forecast
Value

Mext Period
Forecast
Value

Mext Period
Foracast
Value

Current
Trend

A1

-3 0

Current
Trend

N L

N 2

-3 0

Current
Trend

Bazeline
9 Change

Q

: @)
Bazgline X
% Change -7
QD

(@)

@

Baszeline
9 Change




| %% Public Health England Health Matters

Actions to promote health equity and tackle health inequalities
across the life course

08 abed yoed usawnooq

Build healthy Adopt a Tackle Take action Take action
and resilient place-based housing and on poverty on health
communities approach fuel poverty and health and justice

to health



Next steps

* Neighbourhood profiles
 Widening of the data sets included

T8 abed Moed 1uswnaoq

* Improved granularity of data
* Automation



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda
Item

cg abed 3oed|uswnooq

MEETING: HEALTH AND OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: June 2019

SUBIJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/2020
REPORT FROM: Principal Democratic S
[...]
sentatives from the Local
Authority and the Acute Trust — Julie Gonda
to lead

Outcome

North East Sector
Clinical
Transformation
Update

Implementation of the proposals
Proposals paused once re-started, report to
scrutiny

Interview Representatives from the
CCG/Acute Trust/GM
Margaret O’Dwyer/Geoff Little to lead

Receive assurance in respect of the
changes

Residential Care Top
Up Fees

Following discussions in respect of changes as
a Result of the Care Act, Members raised
concerns with regards to the impact of the
introduction of top up fees

Interview representatives from LA - Julie
Gonda to lead

Receive assurances in respect of
casework concerns members have
raised.

Neuro Rehabilitation
Update

Following discussions at a previous meeting in
respect of a new proposals for service
delivery, members wanted further
information in respect of how the service has
been embedded, performance against KPIs

Interview representatives from the CCG —
Cath Tickle, Commissioning Programme
Manager

Howard Hughes, Clinical Director Bury CCG

Review KPls

Additional items for
consideration....

=

Adults Complaints Report
Items as identified on the Cabinet
forward plan/HWB

Gg abed Moed uawnioq



Health and Social Care
reform

Will be proposed that this is a standing agenda
item for this year in light of the large scale

Present at the first meeting will be:
Geoff Little

Standing agenda item, members will
need to be regularly updated

in respect of the
Pennine Care
Foundation Trust
(September 2019)

the Trust — Margret O’Dwyer to lead

e 0OCO proposed changes. Kath Wynne Jones
e LCA (Lihrlls OJGorman
esley Jones
e JSNA y
Update from the CCG Update from the CCG in respect of the Trust Interview representatives from the CCG and | Members to receive assurances in

respect of the commissioning and the
provision of Community and mental
health services

Health Visitors
(September 2019)

Update on transfer into LA

Lesley Jones and Petra Hayes Bower to
present.

Inform Councillors of the implications
and changes of the transfer of Health
visitors into the LA

GP Extended Hours
and Access to Primary
Care — GP Contract
Changes

(TBC)

Roll out of the extended access to primary care
and changes to the GP contracts

Clinical Representatives (GP) (Martin
Clayton)
CCG representative (Marie Clayton)

Members to receive assurances that the
extended hours align with the urgent
care proposals and the development of
the LCO.

Persona Update
(September 2019)

Update following the transfer of staff from the LA
to new company. Members have asked for
further information in respect of complaints and
also staff sickness levels

Invite representatives from Persona and the
LA to update — Kat Sowden to lead

Members to receive assurance with
regards to the progress and
performance since the establishment of
Persona.

Carers Update
(TBC)

Update members on the services and support
currently provided and future plans

Julie Gonda to lead with other officers

Mental Health Update
(TBC)

Inform members of the joint work been
undertaken with the OCO

Julie Gonda to lead with other officers

9g afed oed uawnioq



Improving Specialist
Care Programme
(TBC)

Inform members of the work been undertaken

Margaret O’'Dwyer to lead

Learning Disability
(TBC)

Update regarding the Bury Plan and local delivery

Julie Gonda to lead with other officers

6.0 CONCLUSION

A well thought out and effective Work Programme, focused on outcomes will strengthen the role of Health Scrutiny within the Council and more widely with partners and

stakeholders.

/g abed 3oed uawnaoq

Officer Contact Details: Julie Gallagher
Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

01612536640


mailto:Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM
	KWJ Presentation

	6 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2019

Present: Councillor S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors C Cummins, J Grimshaw, K Hussain, 
C Morris, L Smith, C Tegolo, R Walker and S Walmsley

Also in attendance:
Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council
Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities 
and Wellbeing
Chris O’Gorman, Independent Chair LCO
Tony Bruce, Director of Transformation,
Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant
Jackie Summerscales, Corporate Policy 
Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health

HSC.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.3 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.

HSC.4 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM 

 One Commissioning Organisation

Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council and Tony Bruce, Director of 
Transformation attended the meeting to provide members with an update in 
respect of the development of the One Commissioning Organisation.  The 
presentation contained information in respect of the development of the Local 
Care Organisation (LCO), the One Commissioning Organisation (OCO) and 
also work that is underway with the public and communities in relation to 
Neighbourhood working.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 26 June 2019

2

The Chief Executive reported that the establishment of the OCO is necessary 
to close the financial gap of £25 million, improve outcomes and re-balance 
from a system that all too often results in late intervention in hospitals and 
residential care to early intervention in communities.  GM Devolution is a 
once in a generation opportunity to do this.  £19 million pounds of 
transformation monies have been made available to investment in 
transformation projects within the Borough.

The main objective of the proposed changes is to empower people to     
remain well for longer, make informed choices and create a different model 
of services for Bury people.  

Ultimately and over time the Bury “One Commissioning Organisation” will 
encompass all strategic commissioning from the Council and CCG and other 
public services where possible.  The Chief Executive reported that by 1st 
October 2019 the Strategic Commissioning Board, health and social care will 
commence work.  The OCO staffing function (health and social care) will be 
fully operational by the 1st April 2020.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Responding to a Member’s question the Chief Executive reported that the 
majority of the 19 million pounds of GM transformation monies will have 
been spent within the Locality Care Organisation, transforming services and 
developing new services.  Very little monies have been spent on 
organisational structures.  The closer working arrangements across both the 
CCG and the Council including the appointment of joint posts for the 
positions of Chief Finance Officer, Chief Accountable Officer and Head of 
Communications will reduce costs and bureaucracy.

Members asked for assurance in respect of how the development of these 
organisations will assist those most vulnerable in society whom rely and 
depend on these services and how these organisations link in with the 
development of the anti-poverty strategy.  Responding, the Chief Executive 
reported that the anti-poverty strategy will at a population level, help people 
to secure economic growth, better quality of life.  The LCO via the integrated 
Neighbourhood teams will result in integrated service provision and improve 
the quality of services for residents in the Borough.

The Chief Executive reported that health outcomes need to improve in the 
Borough, this cannot be done in isolation.  Schools, further education 
colleges and higher education institutes are vital partners in this process.  
Improvements to the education and skills of the Borough’s residents will 
ultimately lead to better health outcomes and reduce costs across the public 
sector.

With regards to the establishment of the Strategic Commissioning Board, the 
Chief Executive reported that the Board will still be accountable to the 
Council’s Cabinet.  There will be no loss of democracy/accountability, the new 
arrangements will help to increase the effectiveness of both of these 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 26 June 2019

3

organisations.  The Board will primarily focus initially on health and social 
care issues and will consider key strategic joint issues, while at the same 
time looking at some of the other wider determinants of health, air quality, 
housing, parks and leisure etc.  The Strategic Commissioning Board will be 
subject to scrutiny by the Council’s two scrutiny committees.

It was agreed:

Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council and Tony Bruce, Director of 
Transformation be thanked for their attendance.

 Locality Care Organisation

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing and Chris 
O’Gorman, Independent Chair LCO attended the meeting to update members 
on the work of the Locality Care Organisation.  The presentation had been 
forwarded to members in advance of the meeting and included information in 
respect of:

 D
elivering transformational change for six priority areas: Integrated 
neighbourhood teams; The intermediate tier; End of life care; 
Community stroke/neurorehabilitation; The rapid response service; 
Urgent care and care home support 

 O
verseeing the transfer of community services from Pennine Care 
Foundation Trust to Northern Care Alliance

 S
upporting the developing children’s health and social care 
transformation programmes

 D
eveloping the transformation programmes for other services not yet 
transformed across partners

 B
uilding relationships and collaboration across partners

 D
evelop an infrastructure for April 2020 onwards 

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Members sought assurances that following these transformational changes all 
the affected organisations would remain financially sustainable.  The LCO 
Chair reported that savings would be generated from the Acute Sector and 
invested into Primary care to provide support and care closer to home.  
Where appropriate, investment will be agreed based on a cost benefit 
analysis, it is envisaged that in some circumstances it may take two to three 
years to generate savings.

With regards to recruitment to the new organisation, the LCO Independent 
Chair reported that Integrated Neighbourhood Teams will be staffed 
predominately by the existing workforce.  Recruitment to the senior posts for 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 26 June 2019

4

the intermediate tier work stream has also commenced.  A further 
recruitment exercise including, re-branding with a range of jobs under the 
umbrella of transformation, began week commencing 24th June 2019.  

 It was agreed:

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing Chris 
O’Gorman, Independent Chair LCO be thanked for their update.

HSC.5 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE 

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant attended the meeting to provide 
members with an overview of key health and wellbeing data for Bury and to 
highlight the interventions which will improve health and wellbeing over the 
life course.  The presentation included information in relation to:

 Life expectancy
 Healthy life expectancy
 Mortality from preventable causes
 Impact of health inequalities across the life course
 What works 
 Actions to promote health equity and tackle health inequalities 

Members discussed using JSNA data more effectively to provide meaningful 
neighbourhood profiles. Work is undertaken to understand what interventions 
should improve outcomes and then to commission and target resources into 
the areas of most impact.  

       It was agreed:

Members will be kept informed of the work undertaken to expand the 
neighbourhood profiles and developments with the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

HSC.6 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented a report outlining a 
proposed work programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee.

It was agreed:

1. Amendments will be made to the work programme to include:
A more extensive mental health update including Healthy Young Minds and 
waiting times; Fairfield Hospital update and a report from the Coroner.

2. A training session will be arranged prior to the next meeting to discuss 
health and social care reform. 

COUNCILLOR S SMITH
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 9.10)



Health Scrutiny Committee, 26 June 2019

5


